

No. 18-280

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INC., ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, and
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BRIAN T. STAPLETON
75 South Broadway
4th Floor
White Plains, NY 10601

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
WILLIAM K. LANE III
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The City’s Restrictive Regime Violates The Second Amendment.....	2
A. The City’s Regime Infringes the Right to Keep and Bear Arms	2
B. The City’s Regime Fails Any Mode of Constitutional Scrutiny.....	8
1. The City’s regime finds no support in the text, history, or tradition of the Second Amendment	8
2. The City’s regime flunks means-ends scrutiny.....	12
II. The City’s Restrictive Premises License And Transport Ban Violate The Commerce Clause And The Right To Travel	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	16
<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	23
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	21
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp.</i> <i>v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 9, 10, 24
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	21
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	22
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	4
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	23
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	22
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	4, 14
Statute	
18 U.S.C. §926A.....	19, 20
